 MANUAL

for the

RELATIVE
Model HD-1426

595-1956




YOUR HEATHKIT 90-DAY LIMITED WARRANTY

Consumer Protection Plan for Heathkit Consumer Products

Welcome (0 the Heath family. We believe you will enjoy assembiing your kit and will
be pleased with its performance. Please read this Consumer Protection Plan care-
fully It is & LIMITED WARRANTY  as dehned in the U S Consumer Product
Warranty and Federal Trade Commission Improvement Act This watranty gives
you specific legal nghts, and you may aiso have other rights which vary from state to
state

Heath's Responsibility

PARTS — Replacements lor factory defective pans will be supphed free for 90 days from date of
purchase Replacement pans are warranted for the remaining portion of the oniginal warranty
peniod You can obtain warranty parts direct from Heath Company by writing or telephoning us at
{6186) 582-3571, And we will pay shipping charges to get those pans to you  anywhere in the:
world

SERVICE LABOR — Fora period of 80 days from the date of purchase, any maltunchon caused
by defective pans or error i design will be corrected at no charge 1o you, You must deliver the unit
al your expense to the Heath taciory, any Heathkit Etectranic Center (units of Veritechnology
Elegtronics Corporation). or any ol our authonzed overseas distributors

TECHNICAL CONSULTATION — You will receive free consultation on any problem you might
ancounter in the assembly or use of your Heathkit product Just drop us a line ot give us a cail
Sorry, we cannot accept collect calls

NOT COVERED — The correction of TS, . and damage due
10 misuse. abuse, of negligence are nol covered by the wmnly Use of corrosive solder and/or
the unauthorzed moditication of 1he praduct of of any furnished component will vosd this warranty
i is @ntirely  This warranty does not include reimbursement for incofivenience, loss of usae,
customer assembly, set-up ime, o unauthorized service.

This warranty covers only Heath products and is not extended (o other equipment o components
that @ customer uses in conunclion with our products

SUCH REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT SHALL BE THE SOLE REMEDY OF THE CUSTOMER
AND THERE SHALL BE NO LIABILITY ON THE PART OF HEATH FOR ANY SPECIAL.
INDIRECT. INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED:
TO ANY LOSS OF BUSINESS OR PROFITS. WHETHER OR NOT FORSEEABLI

Some states donotallow of imitation af o q f sathe
above imitation or exclusion may not apply 10 you,
Owner's Responsibllity

EFFECTIVE WARRANTY DATE — Wacranty begins on the date of hrs! consumer purchase. You

must supply & copy of your proot of purchase when you request warranly sefvice of pars

ASSEMBLY — Belore seeking warranly service, you should =unme the assembly by carefully

following the manual instructions Heathkit service a and
I that are C 3

ACCESSORY EQUIPMENT — Performance mallunctions involving other non-Heath accessory
equpment. (antennas. audio components, computer penpherals and software, elc ) are not
covered by This warranly and are the owner s responsibilily
SHIPPING UNITS — Follow the packing instructions pubiished in the assembly manuats Dam-
age due to inadequale packing cannol be ropaired under warranty
I you are not satishied with our service (warranty or otherwise) or our products, wiite
directly 10 our Director of Customer Service. Heath Company. Benton Harbor MI
49022 He will make certain your problems receive immediate, personal attention

HEATH COMPANY PHONE DIRECTORY
h . "

9 Techoical Assistance Phone Numbers
BO0AM lo4:30 P M., ssrwom
Kit orders and dehucy information .. .. ... .. (616) 982-3411 %;g} 982.3310
Gradit cn e i e (816) 982-3561 (616) 982-3296
Huplmﬂwaaﬂl oo (816) 982-3571

- (616) 982-315
- (618) 982-3307

{616) 982-3496
(616) 982-3309

- (616) 982-3860
- 16161 982-3884

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.



Heathkit® Manual

for the

RELATIVE
FIELD STRENGTH
METER
Model HD-1426

595-1956

HEATH COMPANY
BENTON HARBOR, MICHIGAN 49022

Copyright © 1977

Heath Company

All Rights Reserved

Printed in the United States of America



Page 2

B g s i ATEIEITS

KEY HEATH

No.

Part No.

QTY. DESCRIPTION

ELECTRONIC PARTS

A1 10-40

A2 21-18

A3 45-4

A4 56-20
85-1912-1
407-167

HARDWARE

B1  250-391

B2  250-1245

B3  250-587

B4  250-16

B5 25215

B6 2523

B7 2527

1
1
1
9
1
1

R U SRR N N

100 k{1 control

.01 pF ceramic capacitor
RF choke

1N295 diode

Circuit board

Meter

4-40 x 5/18" screw

#4 x 3/8" sheet metal screw

6-32 x 5/16" screw
8-32 x 3/16" setscrew
4-40 nut

6-32 nut

Control nut

Comp. No.

PARTS LIST

CIRCUIT

R1
C1
RFC1
D1

M1




Page 3

KEY HEATH
No. Part No.

QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT

Comp. No.

Hardware (cont’d.)

B8  254-41 2  #4 lockwasher
B9  254-1 3  #6 lockwasher
B10 253-10 1 Control flat washer
B11 254-5 1 Control lockwasher
MISCELLANEOUS
73-92 1 5" double-sided tape
C1 75-17 2 Binding post base
c2 100-16-18 1 Binding post cap
C3 4273 1 Binding post
95-98 1 Cabinet
203-1865-1 1 Front panel
203-1866 1 Rear panel
C4  204-102 1 L-bracket
C5 258-6 2  Spring clip
Cé 261-43 4  Foot
340-11 1" Bare wire
344-59 1" White wire
C7  390-1167 2 Side trim

~ly
© @




Page 4

KEY HEATH
No. Part No.

QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT

Miscellaneous (cont’d.)

462-138 1  Knob

597-260 1 Parts Order Form
391-34 1 Blue and white label
597-306 1 Kit Builders Guide

Comp. No.

KEY HEATH
No. Part No.

QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT

Comp. No.

1 Manual (See Page 1
for part number.)

Solder

To order a replacement part, always include the Part Number and use the
Parts Order Form furnished with this kit. If a Parts Order Form is not
available, refer to "Customer Service” at the end of this Manual. For prices,
refer to the separate “‘Heath Parts Price List.”

STEP-BY-STEP ASSEMBLY

Ref710 Pictorial 1 for the following steps.
(V)

/ nut. Paosition the control as shown in the Pictorial.

R1: Refer to Detail 1A and mount the 100 k{) control on the front
panel. Use a control lockwasher, a control flat washer, and a control

p,
i & Refer to Detail 1C and bend each of the spring clips as shown. Form

the existing bend to 90° as shown.
[\}/l,ﬂose]y mount the two spring clips on the inside of the front panel at

C and D. Use 4-40 x 5/16” screws, #4 lockwashers, and 4-40 nuts.

[ /] Refer to Detail 1B and mount a binding post on the front panel in the

manner shown. Secure the binding post on the inside of the panel
with an L-bracket, a #6 lockwasher, and a 6-32 nut. Position the
L-bracket as shown in the Pictorial. Be sure to position the binding
post so the flat on the outside of the front panel is parallel to the
bottom edge of the panel.

1_/{ Position the meter into the front panel cutout as shown in the Picto-

rial. Position the two spring clips over the rear of the meter; then
tighten the spring clip mounting hardware. Bend the meter lugs as
shown. Remove the shorting wire (if any) from the meter lugs.



HEATHKIT' e ol

?4_40 i .e 32 NUT
e QQ#GLOCKWASHER
[ LOCKWASHER

SN[ BRACKET
SPRING SHORT SIDE 7T

CLIP TOP EDGE
OF
FRONT PANEL

TOP EDGE
OF
FRONT PANEL

&4-40 x5/16"

SCREW

PICTORIAL 1
p [1o0k e
CONTROL
1
BIN
! conreor DING POST
CIDLOCKWASHER

Detail 1B

| " CONTROL
COJIFLAT WASHER

Detail 1A @CONTROL NUT Detail 1C




Page 6

g H I ATHKIT®

Refer to Pictorial 2 for the following steps.
f\ ’)/ D1: Refer to the inset drawing on Pictorial 2 and mount a 1N295 diode
at D1 as shown. Be sure to match the banded end of the diode with the
band outline on the circuit board. Solder the diode leads to the foil
and cut off the excess lead lengths.

[i/}/RFCI: Push the leads of the RF choke through the indicated circuit
board holes. Position the choke down onto the board: then solder the
leads to the circuit board foil and cut off the excess lead lengths.

NOTE: In the following steps when you are instructed to install a wire, cut
the wire to the indicated length and remove 1/4" of insulation from each
wire end.

[\)/f Solder one end of a 1-3/4" wire to circuit board hole A.
(/Solder one end of a 2-1/2" wire to circuit board hole B.

NOTE: In the following step, do net grasp the circuit board and the panel
and attempt to bend the bracket. The angle of the circuit board to the panel
is not important.

[\)/Place a #6 lockwasher onto a 6-32 x 5/16" screw and push the screw

through the circuit board from the copper-etched side. Mount the
circuit board onto the binding post L-bracket; then secure the circuit

board with two #6 lockwashers and a 6-32 nut. NOTE: If the circuit
board is not parallel with the top edge of the front panel, loosen the
binding post nut, turn the board and bracket slightly, and then re-
tighten the nut.

NOTE: In the following steps, (NS) means not to solder because other wires
will be added later. *‘S-"" with a number, such as (S-2), means to solder the
connection. The number following the **S” tells how many wires are at the
connection.

(1 )~ Connect the free end of the wire coming from circuit board hole A to
control R1 lug 1 (S-1).

(1/)/ Connect the free end of the wire coming from circuit board hole B to
control R1 lug 3 (NS).

l/}’"/Com:lect a 2" wire from control R1 lug 2 (S-1) to meter lug 1 (NS).
(£ {on.nect a 2-3/4" wire from control R1 lug 3 (S-2) to meter lug 2 (NS).

( !./]/CI: Cut both leads of a .01 uF ceramic capacitor to 3/8”. Connect the
capacitor between meter lugs 1 (S-2) and 2 (S-2).

(L]/Carefully inspect the connections on the front panel components to
be sure they are well soldered. Cut off any excess lead or wire lengths.
Be sure all circuit board connections are soldered.

O % % % 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 5 6 7
ysyaeieey i) Loy 0 e U e b o g by g 1 I | | (I S| B R |

|RARAS LARLY N — r T t T T T T T T T T T T T T T ¥ | T T ! I N | T !

0O 5 1 (@M 2 3 4 5 5 7 8 10 1 12 13 14 18 18 17



g i ATEHKIT:

Page 7

#6 @

LOCKWASHEQ I

6-32x5/16" COPPER-ETCHED
SCREW SIDE

IRCUIT
BOARD

NSET

RFC1)

e

PICTORIAL 2



Page 8

B i AaTIIRKITS

Refer to Pictorial 3 for the following steps.

(i Position the perforated rear panel, numbered side inward, into the
cabinet and secure it in place with two #4 x 3/8" sheet metal screws.

b./Position the front panel into the larger end of the cabinet as shown.
Secure the panel with two #4 X 3/8" sheet metal screws.

[L/]/ Turn the red binding post cap onto the binding post.

() StartanB8-32 x 3/16" setscrew into the knob. Place the knob onto the
control shaft and tighten the setscrew.

(»/{ Remove the paper backing from one of the pieces of side trim.
Carefully press the trim in place on one side of the cabinet as shown
in the Pictorial.

(\/In the same manner, mount the remaining side trim on the other
cabinet side.

NOTE: In the following step, you will be instructed to put feet on the bottom
of the cabinet. A strip of double-sided tape has been provided if you desire
to mount the Meter in some semi-permanent location such as on the in-
strument panel of a boat or automobile. In such a case, disregard the next
step. i
L
Remove the rectangular backing from each of the mounting feet and
press the feet in place at the four corners on the underside of the meter
cabinet.

l\/Remove the paper backing from the blue and white label. Then press
the label in place in the center of the underside of the cabinet. NOTE:
Be sure to refer to the Series number and Model number on the blue
and white label in any correspondence with the Heath Company.

This completes the step-by-step assembly of your Relative Field Strength
Meter. You may use the instrument as is with the built-in antenna feature.
However, you can also make the Meter more sensitive by using various
lengths of wire to add to the built-in antenna. See the “Operation’ section
for additional information.



g i B ATHKIT: Page 9

#4 x 3/8"
SHEET METAL

MOUNTING FOOT
PERFORATED REAR  SCREW G FO

RANEL BLUE AND
PART  WHITE LABEL
NOMBERG > /8-32 x 3/16"
N > SETSCREW
E aSE!

[ )BINDING
~ POST CAP

LARGERG e
SHEET METAL
SCREW

PICTORIAL 3



Page 10

o e

OPERATION

Place the Relative Field Strength Meter near your transmitter, or on the
dashboard of your vehicle. Set the SENS control at its midpoint of rotation.
Then key the transmitter as you observe the meter. Readjust the control
until you obtain a midscale indication on the meter.

If you are unable to obtain the desired results, you may move the Meter
closer to the antenna, or you may increase the sensitivity of the Meter by
adding to the antenna length in any of the following ways:

1. Experiment by connecting various lengths of wire to the binding
post. Use the length that gives optimum Meter deflection.

2. Connectalength of hookup wire tothe binding postand tapeitto
a nearby flat surface.

3. Use the 12" heavy bare wire as follows: .

A. Make the wire as straight as you can. Then form a loop in one
end.

B. Connect the other end to the binding post.

In addition to providing a visual indication that your transmitter is radiat-
ing a signal, the Meter will also provide an indication that you can use to
tune the transmitter to its maximum output.

You may also use the internal antenna etched on the printed circuit board,
by itself, with no pickup element connected to the front panel binding post.
Note that this etched antenna is somewhat directional, and the meter
indication may vary if the unit is moved about. Also, some meter readings
will vary when your body comes in close proximity to the pickup antenna.

IN CASE OF DIFFICULTY

1.  Carefully check the wiring in your kit. Be sure each wire is routed
exactly as shown in the Pictorials.

2. Carefully check each solder connection. Each connection should
have a bright, shiny appearance. If you are in doubt about a connec-
tion, reheat it and add a small additional amount of solder.

3. Carefully check the foil side of the circuit board to make sure there are
no solder “bridges” from one foil to another that could short out the
circuit.

NOTE: If you wish to use an chmmeter to make a continuity check, DONOT
PLACE THE METER DIRECTLY ACROSS THE METER TERMINALS.

4. To check the 100 k{} control and the meter:

a) Disconnect diode D1 from point A on the circuit board.

b) Turn the control knob fully counterclockwise.



Page 11

c) Place the ohmmeter leads on circuit board foils A and B. The
resistance should be approximately 100 k(.

d) If you obtain no resistance reading, disconnect either wire going
to the meter. Then check the lugs of the 100 k() control with the

TROUBLESHOOTING CHART

ohmmeter to determine if it is open.

5.  TocheckdiodeD1, place the ohmmeter leads directly across the leads
of the diode. Then reverse the chmmeter leads. You should obtain
diode resistance readings of 100 - 200  and 100 kQ or higher.

CONDITION POSSIBLE CAUSE
No meter reading. 1. Transmitter not radiating a signal.
2. Unit incorrectly wired.
3. Poor solder connection(s).
4, Meter open.
Meter pointer moves downward. 1. Diode reversed.
2. Meter wires reversed.
Meter reading too low, SENS control fully clockwise. 1 Pickup antenna too short.
2. Move Field Strength Meter closer to source of radiation.
Meter reading too high, SENS control Tz Control contacts dirty (use contact cleaner).
fully counterclockwise. 2. Field Strength Meter too close to radiating source.
3. Pickup antenna too long.




Page 12

=
Froquency REDER oo vwomaan s s 660w s s iten e o 1.8 to 250 MHz.
Mt SEREIIVIRT oo s a0 vimmm s e asamn ey sse svma s a7 150 pA, full scale.
DAMENSIONS & .4t v vttt e e s et e e nare s 2-3/4" high x 4-1/8" wide X 4-1/4" deep (10.48 X 6.99 x 10.8 cm).
IO WOIBEE: o5 iy wimelsims Hmversiomeaty s o e mirceses 6 o0z. (170 gm).
—=m——— s e
The Heath Company reserves the right to discontinue products and to
change specifications at any time without incurring any obligation to
incorporate new features in products previously sold.
Refer to the Schematic Diagram as you read the following description of the Diode D1 rectifies the RF energy picked up by the antenna. SENS control R1
Relative Field Strength Meter. is a shunt-connected variable resistor that keeps the meter on scale. Choke

RFC1 is a DC return path for the circuit. Capacitor C1 is a decoupling device.



HEATHI{IT' il

SCHEMATIC OF THE
HEATHKIT®

RELATIVE FIELD
STRENGTH METER

MODEL HD-1426

12"
ANTENNA*
(SUPPLIED)

ETCHED FOIL
ANTENNA
(APPROX. 76" LONG)

[ ———————

*NOTE: YOU may use any
desirable added wire for in-
creased instrument sensitivity.




sk =
] .'r.'lé.!"l".'-l.

"

F L}

s

: Il !

L - . I.Ill'. o :
... I I BN -
.-:j

i'_'. III'-.IJI n
- -II_---I..

n
n
- -
n
-
gt
- 7,
‘.h - n
.I_*..



- l_—-;l"-lh- _—

" -
E
J I-.ll l I r|
N 1 — . [
- "E..’
-i‘_:- n, it
e |
|
| - |
I ! : _ o
1 = 5, =
£ |
I T

_—_— e T I.-I-F----—j
- - I.
B
L}

|
=
L}

i“

%,




HOLNBIELSIA BNOA 335 SHIWOLSND SYISHIAO — ATNO SH3IWOLSND 'S'N HOH SI WHOL SIHL

H3QHO 40 INNOWYV TVL0L

XYL %t AV SLN3AIS3H NVYOIHOIW

ONIddIHS ANV DNITAONVYH

S1HVd HO4 Tv.10L

301dd HOVY3 ALD H3IBWNN LUYd

IViOoL 30idd HLVY3H 1S
——— ————— peseyoingd LOIEIO — —_ Ppaseyund ajeg
——————— # 8010AU| —— . T # ISPOW

“aimny 8y} ul sponpoid Japaq yim nok apiaoid sn djey ueo yi ing ‘sued juawaoeidal
Aenemuou Buiseyoind usym palsinbal Jou Si SBul| OM] JX8U 8y} Ul pajsanbal uonewIOul 8y |

o diZ - T 3Lv1S

= = — — — — ALID
= . - - $S3HAAvV
- = — B = JNVYN
0 aoo ‘piBd SIy) JIeW pue xog 0OD dYi ¥08y2 ‘uswdiys gOO ejeid nok §| e

¢ pasojoua [B10|
"xel % Ppe sjuapisal uebiyaiy
‘Buypuey pue Buiddiys ‘@ourINSUl J0 (WNWIXBW 0G'€$ ‘WNWIUIW 3SZ) %01 8pnjoul 0}
ains ag “adojeaus ue ul juawAed JINOA pue piea siy} lew ‘1apio oA Aedeid o) ysim noky e
‘151 sped ay) ul sieadde 1 se Ajjox8 Jaquinu ped H1y3H 1084100 ayi s nok ains eg e
‘paisanbay uonewlojul ||k Juud asea|ld e
SNOILONYHLSNI

LLSE-286 919
(Ajuo sped juawaoe|dey) auoyd
LIN3IW3OV1d3H SLHYd ‘NLLY
2206F NVOIHOIW
HO8HYH NOLN38
ANVAWOD HL1V3H
320VdS SIHL Ni 311HM LON 04 ‘0L ON3S

‘awy Asanlap |lew 1oj SAEP L - 0| MO|E 9SBald e
‘aouapuodsaliod |[e 10} Jana| ejeledas B 9s e
‘A|INja1e0 SUONONJISUl MO||0) 01 8INS 8F e

ATNO S1S3ND3Y S1Hvd HO4




REPLACEMENT PARTS

Please provide complete information when you request re-
placements from either the factory or Heath Electronic Cen-
ters. Be certain to include the HEATH part number exactly as it
appears in the parts list.

Replacement parts are maintained specifically to repair Heath
products. Parts sales for other reasons will be declined.

ORDERING FROM THE FACTORY

Print all of the intormation requested on the parts order farm
furnished with this product and mail it to Heath. For telephone
orders (paris only) dial 616 982-3571. If you are unable to
locate an order form, write us a letler or card including:

* Heath part number.

+* Model number.

® Date of purchase.

® Location purchased or inveice number,

® Nature of the defect.

* Your payment or authorization for COD shipment of parts
not covered by warranty.

Mail letters to:  Heath Company

Benton Harbor

MI 49022

Attn; Parts Replacement

Retain original parts until you receive replacements.
Parts that should be returned to the factory will be listed
on your packing slip.

OBTAINING REPLACEMENTS FROM
HEATH ELECTRONIC CENTERS

For your convenience, “aver the counter” replacement parts
are available from the Heath Electronic Centers listed in your
catalog. Be sure 1o bring in the original part and purchase
invoice when you request a warranty replacement from a
Heath Electronic Center.

CUSTOMER SERVICE
TECHNICAL CONSULTATION

Need help with your kit? — Self-Service? — Construction? —
Operation? — Call or write for assistance. you'll find our Tech-
nical Consultants eager to help with just about any technical
problem except “customizing” for unique applications.

The effectiveness of our consultation service depends on the
information you furnish. Be sure to tell us:

* The Model number and Series number from the blue and
white label,

® The date of purchase.

* An exact description of the difficulty.

* Everything you have done in attempting to correct the prob-
lem.

Also include switch positions, connections to other units,
operating procedures, voltage readings, and any other infor-
mation you think might be helpful.

Please do not send parts for testing, unless this is specifi-
cally requested by our Consultants.

Hints: Telephone traffic is lightest at midweek — please be
sure your Manual and notes are on hand when you call.

Heathkit Electronic Center facilities are also available for tele-
phone or “walk-in" personal assistance.

REPAIR SERVICE

Service facllities are available, if they are needed, to repair
your completed kit. (Kits that have been modified, soldered
with paste flux or acid core solder, cannot be accepted for
repair.)

If it is convenient, personally deliver your kit to a Heathkit
Electronic Center. For warranty parts replacement, sup-
ply a copy of the invoice or sales slip.

If you prefer 1o ship your kit to the factory, attach a lelter
containing the following information directly to the unit:

* Your name and address.

* Date of purchase and invoice number.

® Copies of all correspondence relevant to the service of the
kit.

® A brief description of the difficulty.

® Authorization to return your kit COD for the service and
shipping charges. (This will reduce the possibility of defay. )

Check the equipment to see that all screws and parls are
secured. (Do not include any wooden cabinets or color televi-
sion picture tubes, as these are easily damaged in shipment.
Do notinclude the kit Manual.) Place the equipment in a strong
carton with at least THREE INCHES ofresilient packing mate-
rial (shredded paper, excelsior, etc.) on all sides. Use addi-
tional packing material where there are protrusions (control
sticks, large knobs, etc.). If the unit weighs over 15 Ibs., place
this carton in another one with 3/4” of packing material bet-
ween the two.

Seal the carton with reinforced gummed tape, tie it with a
strong cord. and mark it “Fragile” on at least two sides. Re-
member, the carrier will not accept liability for shipping dam-
age if the unit is insufficiently packed. Ship by prepaid express.
United Parcel Service, or insured Parcel Post to:

Heath Company
Service Department
Benton Harbor, Michigan 49022



HEATH COMPANY =+ BENTON HARBOR, MICHIG
THE WORLD'S FINEST ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT |




